506595500 04/06/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6642304

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHELBY GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.	12/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BUNZL IP HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	ONE CITYPLACE DRIVE, SUITE 200
City:	CREVE COEUR
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D846230
Patent Number:	D867719
Application Number:	29707621
Patent Number:	10694795
Application Number:	16914617
Patent Number:	7784113
Patent Number:	9072325
Patent Number:	9549578
Patent Number:	10021924
Patent Number:	10201199
Application Number:	16272462
Patent Number:	9510628
Patent Number:	10136688
Application Number:	16198345
Patent Number:	6464354

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)480-1505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-480-1500

> **PATENT** REEL: 055840 FRAME: 0684

506595500

Email: PTO-SL@huschblackwell.com
Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Address Line 1: 190 CARONDELET PLAZA, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	706584.1375
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICOLE ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole Anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page5.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page6.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page7.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page8.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Shelby_Group_International#page9.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment") is made effective as of December 23, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and between Shelby Group International, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, ("Assignor") and Bunzl IP Holdings, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the right, title, and interest in and to (i) the pending and registered trademarks listed in the attached Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"), and (ii) the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Exhibit B, along with any future-filed patent applications or issued patents, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international application, or foreign application, claiming the benefit or the priority thereof (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire the right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents, including any and all goodwill associated with the Trademarks and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to the following:

- 1. <u>Trademark Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sells, and conveys to Assignee any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the foregoing, and rights of protection of interest therein under the laws of all jurisdictions. Assignor authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Trademarks to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 2. Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sells, and conveys to Assignee any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the foregoing, and rights of protection of interest therein under the laws of all jurisdictions. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor covenants, agrees, and undertakes to execute, wherever reasonably requested by the Assignee, all assignments, lawful oaths, and any other papers which Assignee may deem reasonably necessary for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee any and all of the Trademarks and Patents, all without further compensation to the Assignor.
- 4. <u>Provision of Requested Information</u>. Assignor agrees that it is hereby legally bound, upon request and at the expense of Assignee or its respective successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the Assignor has knowledge or possession relating to the Trademarks and Patents, and to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.
- 5. Attorney-In-Fact. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, but for Assignee's benefit, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise to execute, acknowledge, and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary in order to vest the aforesaid Trademarks and Patents, and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same, or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes any rights with respect to the

HB: 4816-9094-7029,1

Trademarks and Patents that may have accrued in Assignor's favor up to the Effective Date. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Facsimile signatures and signed executed pages sent as a PDF attachment to an e-mail shall be deemed originals for all purposes. This IP Assignment may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto.
- 7. Governing Law. This IP Assignment shall be construed in accordance with Missouri law without giving effect to the choice or conflicts of law provisions thereof. The parties agree that any legal proceedings which arise under this IP Assignment shall be brought in the courts in the state of Missouri.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this IP Assignment by their authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR: // //
Shelby Group International, Inc.
ву:
Name: Dan Lett
Title: Secretary
ASSIGNEE:
Bunzl IP Holdings, LLC
By: I let
Name: Dan Left
Title: Semetery

Exhibit A

Trademarks

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
United States	86/588,280	4,861,188	FLEX 24-7	REGISTERED
United States	75/125,099	2,100,397	ARTIC JACK & Design	REGISTERED
United States	88/768,788	6,258,175	ARX	REGISTERED
United States	86/248,109	4,769,938	BACKDRAFT	REGISTERED
United States	76/429,905	2,944,390	BEAR KAT	REGISTERED
United States	86/526,559	4,961,235	BIG JAKE	REGISTERED
United States	73/627,537	1,446,570	BIG JAKE	REGISTERED
United States	74/150,670	1,940,313	BLACK JACK	REGISTERED
United States	78/687,497	3,321,997	Glove Design	REGISTERED
United States	75/500,904	2,418,001	BLACKJACK	REGISTERED
United States	86/170,945	4,705,052	BLACKKAT	REGISTERED
United States	73/627,540	1,483,140	BLUE BEAST	REGISTERED
United States	76/183,092	2,672,912	BLUE COAT	REGISTERED
United States	86/321,085	5,064,690	BOSSMAN MIRROR	REGISTERED
United States	73/627,541	1,446,571	BRONCO	REGISTERED
United States	71/208,986	200,394	BULL'S EYE & Design	REGISTERED
United States	76/040,881	2,727,584	CHECKMATE	REGISTERED
United States	74/134,150	1,829,790	CONTRACTOR	REGISTERED
United States	73/784,449	1,560,685	CREWS	REGISTERED
United States	87/766,151	5,688,849	CUT PRO	REGISTERED
United States	88/570,375		CUTMAX	PENDING
United States	77/275,942	3,489,965	DALLAS	REGISTERED
United States	76/492,195	2,887,313	DESPERADO	REGISTERED
United States	75/505,274	2,488,050	DEUCE	REGISTERED
United States	75/479,162	2,498,635	DUOPRENE	REGISTERED
United States	75/131,448	2,316,905	DURAMASS	REGISTERED
United States	75/512,895	2,394,014	DURAMASS AF4 (stylized)	REGISTERED
United States	78/312,875	2,961,346	FDP	REGISTERED
United States	73/700,746	1,514,425	FIREWALL	REGISTERED
United States	75/111,924	2,358,956	FLEX-TUFF	REGISTERED
United States	88/124,022	5,898,633	FORCEFLEX	REGISTERED
United States	77/692,982	3,726,622	FORCE FLEX & Design	REGISTERED
United States	88/596,674	6,073,268	FORCEFLEX	REGISTERED
United States	77/957,451	4,071,250	G-BLOC	REGISTERED
United States	77/772,579	4,206,283	HELLION	REGISTERED
United States	76/492,199	2,897,845	HOMBRE	REGISTERED
United States	73/627,538	1,466,396	HONEY GRIP	REGISTERED
United States	86/524,282	4,847,966	HYDROBLAST	REGISTERED
United States	88/497,923	6,040,808	HYPERFIT	REGISTERED
United States	88/067,857	5,747,629	HYPERMAX	REGISTERED
United States	76/452,888	2,902,031	KLONDIKE	REGISTERED
United States	73/627,543	1,483,141	KODIAK	REGISTERED

United States	77/068,232	3,437,006	LAW	REGISTERED
United States	73/788,733	1,577,473	MATRIX (stylized)	REGISTERED
United States	86/156,065	4,697,063	MAX 3	REGISTERED
United States	86/156,074	4,697,064	MAX 6	REGISTERED
United States	78/323,605	3,071,807	MCR SAFETY	REGISTERED
United States	87/833,516	5,600,266	MCR SAFETY & Design	REGISTERED
United States	77/907,980	3,858,298	MEMPHIS HARBOR MASTER &	REGISTERED
Cintod Buttos	7777,500	3,000,270	Design	TO STERED
United States	75/234,944	2,302,438	NITRISHIELD	REGISTERED
United States	77/898,454	3,862,061	NITRI SHIELD STEALTH	REGISTERED
United States	86/604,893	4,870,107	PANTERA	REGISTERED
United States	75/479,158	2,457,726	PREDAKNIT	REGISTERED
United States	86/524,360	4,958,284	PREDATOR	REGISTERED
United States	77/928,886	3,967,283	RATTLER	REGISTERED
United States	78/001,595	2,489,467	RED BRICK	REGISTERED
United States	76/036,742	2,497,194	RED BRICK & Design	REGISTERED
United States	71/366,620	330,159	RED HARE Design	REGISTERED
United States	75/907,532	2,716,072	RED RAM	REGISTERED
United States	76/182,659	2,605,730	REDCOAT	REGISTERED
United States	74/380,985	1,814,792	RIVER CITY	REGISTERED
United States	75/501,168	2,406,842	RT2 (stylized)	REGISTERED
United States	76/492,182	3,101,123	RUBICON	REGISTERED
United States	75/062,430	3,913,730	SHELBY	REGISTERED
United States	73/797,050	1,603,489	SHELBY Design	REGISTERED
United States	85/036,353	3,979,400	SHELBY FLEX-POINTS	REGISTERED
United States	85/036,357	4,115,575	SHELBY KOALA GOLD	REGISTERED
United States	75/798,491	2,445,227	SIDEKICK & Design	REGISTERED
United States	75/479,469	2,347,639	STEAMBLOCK & Design	REGISTERED
United States	73/671,798	1,477,847	STEELCORE	REGISTERED
United States	74/725,952	2,152,759	STORM	REGISTERED
United States	75/375,022	2,559,100	STRATOS	REGISTERED
United States	85/028,435	4,143,251	SWAGGER	REGISTERED
United States	76/110,468	2,574,704	THE #1 GLOVE IN FIRE	REGISTERED
United States	73/627,539	1,483,538	THE CONSOLIDATOR	REGISTERED
United States	75/479,573	2,488,013	THERMO SOCK	REGISTERED
United States	76/311,011	2,570,081	TOMAHAWK	REGISTERED
United States	75/542,142	2,607,785	TREMOR	REGISTERED
United States	77/420,284	3,512,331	TRIBAL	REGISTERED
United States	76/040,882	2,724,864	TRIWEAR	REGISTERED
United States	76/202,692	2,615,939	ULTRA TECH	REGISTERED
United States	87/071,183	5,215,272	ULTRATECH	REGISTERED
United States	86/159,495	4,744,595	USS DEFENSE	REGISTERED
United States	88/481,925	6,004,379	UV-AF	REGISTERED
United States	74/528,356	2,019,571	VERDICT	REGISTERED
United States	86/253,351	4,878,126	VERSIO	REGISTERED
United States	73/585,135	1,410,662	VIBRA-SORB	REGISTERED
United States	74/150,668	1,681,284	WHIZBANG	REGISTERED
United States	77/442,438	3,530,733	XO SKELETON	REGISTERED
United States	76/174,250	2,629,183	XTRICATION	REGISTERED

United States	74/432,324	1,881,338	YUKON	REGISTERED
United States	75/881,759	2,528,333	ZX	REGISTERED

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Australia	1795197	1795197	BEARKAT	REGISTERED
Australia	1157528	1157528	BIG BUCK	REGISTERED
Australia	1427840	1427840	BRONCO	REGISTERED
Australia	1194041	1194041	CUTPRO	REGISTERED
Australia	1478236	1478236	EXODUS	REGISTERED
Australia	1157525	1157525	FLEX-TUFF	REGISTERED
Australia	2007689		FORCEFLEX	PENDING
Australia	1562685	1562685	GRIP SHARP	REGISTERED
Australia	1795196	1795196	KLONDIKE	REGISTERED
Australia	1222375	1222375	LAW	REGISTERED
Australia	1185261	1185261	MCR SAFETY	REGISTERED
Australia	1347068	1347068	PLASMA	REGISTERED
Australia	1434094	1434094	POLAR THERM	REGISTERED
Australia	1157526	1157526	PREDALITE	REGISTERED
Australia	1157523	1157523	PREDATOR	REGISTERED
Australia	1446818	1446818	PRODIGY	REGISTERED
Australia	1325504	1325504	SHOGUN	REGISTERED
Australia	1506890	1506890	SOLACE	REGISTERED
Australia	1473752	1473752	TREMOR	REGISTERED
Australia	1157524	1157524	ULTRA TECH	REGISTERED
Australia	1325500	1325500	ULTRATECH FREEZE	REGISTERED
Australia	1157527	1157527	WAR HORSE	REGISTERED

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Brazil	830284907	830284907	CREWS	REGISTERED
Brazil	915847612	915847612	CUTPRO	REGISTERED
Brazil	840044755	840044755	EXODUS	REGISTERED
Brazil	913341363	913341363	HERO	REGISTERED
Brazil	907873596	907873596	MAX	REGISTERED
Brazil	830284893	830284893	MCR SAFETY	REGISTERED
Brazil	830284923	830284923	MEMPHIS GLOVE	REGISTERED
Brazil	830284915	830284915	RIVER CITY PROTECTIVE WEAR	REGISTERED

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Canada	0679130	TMA402643	CREWS	REGISTERED
Canada	1360380	TMA728693	CUTPRO	REGISTERED
Canada	1691579	TMA919879	EXCALIBUR	REGISTERED
Canada	1566540	TMA894919	EXODUS	REGISTERED
Canada	1562521	TMA892442	FORCE FLEX & Design	REGISTERED
Canada	0679132	TMA402644	FOREMAN	REGISTERED
Canada	0679134	TMA402645	INNOVATOR	REGISTERED
Canada	1658278	TMA983233	MAX-3	REGISTERED

Canada	1658284	TMA983236	MAX-6	REGISTERED
Canada	1660703	TMA909831	RIVER CITY FORTRESS	REGISTERED
		•		
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Chile	1072680	1127071	СНЕЕТАН	REGISTERED
Chile	996508	958125	EXODUS	REGISTERED
Chile	1019831	1000530	SOLACE	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Colombia		652633	CUT PRO	REGISTERED
- Coronial		002000	001110	10000111000
Country	Serial No.	Registration	Trademark	Status
		No.		
Costa Rica	2014-004641	240966	MAX	REGISTERED
Costa Rica	2010-010403	210991	PINAFLEX	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
European Union	009861758	009861758	ARCTIC FREEZE	REGISTERED
European Union	009861832	009861832	ARCTIC FROST	REGISTERED
European Union	010603579	010603579	BRONCO	REGISTERED
European Union	010615151	010615151	FORCE FLEX & Design	REGISTERED
-				
Country	Serial No.	Registration No	o, Trademark	Status
Guatemala	7	M2014-005040		REGISTERED
Guatemala	198472		PINAFLEX	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Honduras		116618	PINAFLEX	REGISTERED
	•		,	
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Madrid	1181131	1181131	MAX COMFORT	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration	Trademark	Status
	·	No.		
Mexico	2096552	1954364	CUT PRO	REGISTERED
Mexico	011985125443	32 1306653	EXODUS	REGISTERED
Mexico	01198515695		MAX PPE	REGISTERED
Mexico	1356185	1374324	MEMPHIS HERO	REGISTERED
Mexico	011985129776	54 1334970	SOLACE	REGISTERED

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
New Zealand	852851	852851	BRONCO	REGISTERED
New Zealand	784758	784758	CUTPRO	REGISTERED
New Zealand	954837	954837	EXODUS	REGISTERED
New Zealand	1120085	1120085	FORCEFLEX	REGISTERED
New Zealand	978938	978938	GRIP SHARP	REGISTERED
New Zealand	783711	783711	LAW	REGISTERED
New Zealand	1181131	1181131	MAX COMFORT	REGISTERED
New Zealand	819993	819993	PLASMA	REGISTERED
New Zealand	844747	844747	POLAR THERM	REGISTERED
New Zealand	848776	848776	PRODIGY	REGISTERED
New Zealand	834913	834913	SHOGUN	REGISTERED
New Zealand	963265	963265	SOLACE	REGISTERED
New Zealand	856169	856169	TREMOR	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Nicaragua Nicaragua	Seriai No.	2015108123	MAX	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Panama	BOHAI IVO.	233457-01	MAX	REGISTERED
Panama		195084	PINAFLEX	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Peru		220471	MAX	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
South Africa	2016/30982		CUTPRO	PENDING
South Africa		2014/02051	RIVER CITY FORTRESS	REGISTERED
Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Taiwan	084041690	732151	CREWS	REGISTERED

Exhibit B

Patents

Country	Title	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Status
United States	GLOVE	29/516,047	01/29/2015	D846,230	04/23/2019	ISSUED
United States	GLOVE UPPER	29/634,357	01/20/2018	D867,719	11/26/2019	ISSUED
United States	GLOVE	29/707,621		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		PENDING
United States	GLOVE		01/10/2017	10.604.705	0.6/20/2020	ISSUED
	CONSTRUCTION	15/403,061	01/10/2017	10,694,795	06/30/2020	
United States	GLOVE	16/914,617	06/29/2020			PENDING
	CONSTRUCTION	10/914,01/	00/29/2020			
United States	GLOVE					ISSUED
	CONSTRUCTION					
	AND METHOD	11/070,373	03/02/2005	7,784,113	08/31/2010	
	OF MAKING					
	SAME					
United States	GLOVE FINGER					ISSUED
	ATTACHMENT	13/599,887	08/30/2012	9,072,325	07/07/2015	
	SYSTEM					
United States	GLOVE FINGER	14/500054	05/04/0015	0.540.550	04/04/004	ISSUED
	ATTACHMENT	14/792,254	07/06/2015	9,549,578	01/24/2017	
TT-16-1 C4-4	SYSTEM					TOOTTED
United States	GLOVE FINGER	15/400 252	01/17/2017	10.001.004	07/17/0010	ISSUED
	ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	15/408,252	01/17/2017	10,021,924	07/17/2018	
United States	GLOVE FINGER					ISSUED
Officer States	ATTACHMENT	16/035,004	07/13/2018	10,201,199	02/12/2019	ISSUED
	SYSTEM	10/033,004	07/13/2016	10,201,199	02/12/2019	
United States	GLOVE FINGER					PENDING
Cinted States	ATTACHMENT	16/272,462	02/11/2019			LINDING
	SYSTEM	10,2,102	02/11/2019			
United States	GLOVE					ISSUED
	THERMAL	10/005 005	0011510015	0.540.500		
	PROTECTION	13/837,987	03/15/2013	9,510,628	12/06/2016	
	SYSTEM			•		
United States	GLOVE					ISSUED
	THERMAL	15/251 226	11/14/2016	10 126 600	11/27/2018	
	PROTECTION	15/351,236	11/14/2016	10,136,688	11/2//2018	
	SYSTEM					
United States	GLOVE					PENDING
	THERMAL	16/198,345	11/21/2018			
	PROTECTION	10/190,545	11/21/2010			
	SYSTEM					
United States	EYEGLASSES					ISSUED
	WITH	09/863,370	05/24/2001	6,464,354	10/15/2002	
	IMPROVED	-2.22,270			_ 5, 22, 2002	
	LENS TILTING					

SUPPORT			
STRUCTURE			

Country	Title	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Status
Australia	A GLOVE UPPER	201812743	05/09/2018	201812743	07/27/2018	ISSUED
Australia	GLOVE UPPER	201812744	05/09/2018	201812744	07/27/2018	ISSUED
Australia	GLOVE	201513783	07/29/2015	363996	09/08/2015	ISSUED

Country	Title	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Status
Canada	GLOVE	181265				PENDING
Canada	GLOVE UPPER	181266				PENDING
Canada	GLOVE	163621	07/29/2015	163621	02/22/2016	ISSUED

Country	Title	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Status
Mexico	GLOVE	Mx/f/2015/002280	07/27/2015	51751	01/12/2018	ISSUED
Mexico	GLOVE UPPER	MX/f/2018/001385	05/09/2018	57070	11/19/2019	ISSUED
Mexico	GLOVE	MX/f/2018/001384	05/09/2018	57071	12/03/2019	ISSUED

RECORDED: 04/06/2021